KX15ED°®

15m Economy Dual
Curtain PIR

TS50131-2-2
EN50131-1
PD6662:2004

Security Grade 2
Environmental Class 2

——
=<

WPyronix

WWW.pyronix.com \\\\i/

RINS547-10

1: Disassembling the KX

2:The Printed Circuit Board

3: Cable Entry + Mounting
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d) Lens Holder
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f) Nut

g) Casing Screw
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a) Alarm Resistor

d) Tamper Spring

e) Alarm LED
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f) Sensitivity Settings
High or Low
See section 6
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g) Piro Sensor
DO NOT TOUCH

b) Terminals

per Resistor
Headers

a) Mounting Screw
Knockouts

b) Cable Entry
Knockout

¢) Case Lid Screw

Fitting

4: Bracket Connections

5: Installation Hints

6: Sensitivity Settings

7: EOL Resistor Headers

8: Choose the Connection Type:

a) Ceiling Avoiding False Alarms a) High Sensitivity (Default) b) Low Sensitivity The KX15ED has 2 set of header pins at the top of a) Normally Closed b) Single End of Line Wiring
. . s . the printed circuit board. These headers are used
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c) Double End of Line Wiring
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d) Two Double End of Line

Detectors to One Input
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e) Zone Doubling Example (For Matrix 424, 832, 832+)

The connection shows the

example values 4k7 for alarm,4k7
for tamper. And 2k2 for the zone

doubling EOL.
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When the detector is first powered up, it will run
through a self-test routine, indicated by the flashing
RED LED. Once this has distinguished the detector is
ready to use.
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I 12: The 15m Volumetric Lens

13: Technical Specification

14: Compliance and Warranty

15: Contact Information
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Model: KX15ED

Colour: White

LED Colour: Red (PIR)

Casing: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE in Lens Area

Detection Method: Low noise dual element
pyroelectric sensor

PIR Sensitivity: High or Low
Temperature Comp: Advanced Automatic
Detection Range: 15m

Detection Speed: 0.3 - 3.0m/s

Operating Voltage: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC typical

Mounting Height: 2m - 4m

Tamper Switch: 12V 50mA

Emissions: EN55022 Class B

Immunity: EN50130-4

Contact Resistance: <10 ohms

Current Consumption: 12mA @ 12V (Min), 14mA @
12V (Max)

Relay Output: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS)

Storage Temp: -40°C to 80°C (-40°F to 176°F)
Operating Temp: -30°C to 70°C (-22°F to 158°F)

Accessories: Wall and Ceiling brackets
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This product is approved for use
in the Residential, Commercial
and Light Industrial Environment.
It complies with TS50131-2-2 at
security grade 2, environmental class
2. UK = Suitable for use with systems
installed to PD6662:2004 (AMD).
EXPORT = Suitable for use with
systems installed to EN50131-1

WARRANTY: This product is sold subject
to our standard warranty conditions and is
warranted against defects in workmanship

for a period of five years. In the interest
of continuing improvements of quality,
customer care and design, Pyronix Itd
reserves the right to amend specifications
without giving prior notice.
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Wwww.pyronix.com
Pyronix Ltd
Braithwell Way
Hellaby
Rotherham

South

Yorkshire

S66 8QY

Customer Support:
+44(0)845 6434 999 (local rate)
or +44(0)1709 535225

Hours: Mon to Fri, 8:00am till 6:30pm

Email: customer.support@pyronix.com
Website: www.pyronix.com




1. Démonter le KX / Changer la lentille. a) Platine de base. b) Eclairage lentille. ¢) Lentille. d) Porte lentille.
e) Vis PCB. f) Ecrou. g) Vis du boitier.

2. Platine de base. a) Alarme resistances links. b) Bornes. c) Resistances sabotage links. d) Ressort sabotage
e) Alarme Link ON/OFF f) Sensibilité PIR. g) piro sensor

3. Entrée cable + Montage. a) Trous vis de montage. b) Passage de cable. c) Fixation couvercle

4. Raccordement support: a) Fixation support plafond. B) Fixation support mural

5. Instructions installation

Eviter fausses alarmes

1. Evitez de placer le détecteur en pleine lumiére soleil.

2. Evitez de laisser promener librement les animaux quand le systéme est armé.

2. Ne pas installer les détecteurs prés de chauffages ou radiateurs.

4. Ne pas installer les détecteurs prés de fenétres ouvertes ou prises d'air, car le courant d‘air peut causer des
fausses alarmes.

5. Installez le détecteur sur une surface stable.

6. Ne pas cabler parallelement au conducteur principal.

6. PIR Sensi é: a) Haut, b) Bas

7.1l'y a2 sets de jumper sur la platine du KX. Ils sont utilisés pour sélectionner la résistance fin de ligne pour
des applications EOL.

Si EOL n'est pas utilisé, mettez le jumper sur OFF.

8. Connexions et cablage. a) Normalement fermé. b) SEOL en utilisant resistances intégrées. c) DEOL en utili-
sant resistances intégrées d) 2 x DEOL en utilisant resistances intégrées to 1 input. €) Zone Doubling

9. Dés sa premiére mise en service, le détecteur démarre un self-test, indiqué par le clignotement d'un LED
BLEU. Quand le LED arréte de clignoter, le détecteur est prét a étre utilisé.

10. Dimensions et poids.

11. La lentille volumétrique 15m

12. Spécifications techniques

Modeéle: KX15ED. Couleur: Blanc. Boitier: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE dans le champs de la lentille. Méthode de
détection: Low noise dual element pyroelectric sensor dopller sensor. Sensibilité PIR: Haut ou Bas

Comp. Température: Advanced. Portée détection: 15m. Vitesse détection: 0.2 - 2.5m/s. Courant: 9-16V DC 13.8V
DC typical. Consommation: 12mA Min. 14mA Max @ 12V. Sortie relais: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Contact
résistance: <10phms. Hauteur montage: 2m - 4m. Contact sabotage: 12V 50mA. Temp: -40 Ca80 C(-40Fa 176
F). Temp. fonctionnel: -30 Ca 70 C (-22 F a 158 F). Accessoires: Support mural et plafond. Emissions: EN55022
Class B. Immunité: EN50130-4

13. Compliance et garantie. 14. Contact Information.

1. Smontaggio del KX. a) Circuito Stampato. b) llluminatore della Lente. ) Lente. d) Ferma Lente. e) Vite per PCB.
f) Dado. g) Vite del Coperchio.

2. 1l Circuito Stampato. a) Link per la Resistenza di Allarme, b) Morsettiere, ¢) Link per la Resistenza di Allarme,
d) Tamper Antiapertura, e) Abilita/Disabilita LED: ON = LED Abilitato / OFF = LED Disabilitato f) Sensibilita del PIR
g) piro sensor

3. Ingresso Cavo + Montaggio. a) Fori per le Viti di Fissaggio. b) Foro Entrata Cavo. ¢) Vite di Fissaggio del
Coperchio

4, Installazione della Staffa: a)Staffa da Soffitto, b)Staffa da Parete

5. Guida per I'lnstallazione, Come evitare Falsi Allarmi

1.Non esporre il rivelatore alla luce diretta del sole. 2. Non lasciare vagare liberamente, animali domestici o

altri animali, davanti al rivelatore a quando il sistema & inserito. 3.Non installare il rivelatore nelle vicinanze dei
sorgenti di calore o dei radiatori. 4. Non installare il rivelatore vicino a canalizzazione dell'aria e condizionatori
della in quanto potrebbero causare falsi allarmi. 5.Installare il rivelatore su una superficie stabile. 6. Passare il cavo
di allarme lontano dall'impianto elettrico.

6. a) Sensibilita del PIR alta (difetto) b) Sensibilita del PIR alto basso

7.1l sensore KX & munito di 2 set di pin nella parte superiore del circuito stampato. Questi pin servono per la
scelta della resistenza di fine linea da inserire nei circuiti per il collegamento alla centrale se necessario. Dove la
resistenza non & necessaria, non inserire nessun ponticello.

8. Collegamento. a) Normalmente Chiuso. b) Singolo Bilanciamento usando le resistenze a Bordo. c) Doppio
Bilanciamento usando le resistenze a Bordo. d) 2 DEOL to 1 input e) Zone doubling

9. Quando il rivelatore viene alimentato la prima volta, esso eseguira l'autoapprendimento di rutine indicato dal
lampeggio del LED RED. Quando il LED si spegne, il rivelatore & pronto all'uso.

10. Dimensioni e Peso.

11. Lente Volumetrica da 15m.

12. Specifiche Tecniche

Modello: KX15ED. Colore: Bianco. Involucro: 3mm ABS, Lente: 0.4mm HDPE. Metodo di Rilevamento: Sensore
piroelettrico doppio elemento Basso rumore. Sensibilita PIR: basso o alto. Compensazione di Temperature:
automatico avanzato. Portata: 15m. Velocita di rilevamento: 0.3 - 3.0m/s. Tensione di Funzionamento: 9-16Vcc,
13.8Vcc tipici. Assorbimento: Min. 12mA, Max 14mA @ 12V. Uscita Relé: 50mA 60Vcc, 42Vac (RMS). Resistenza del
Contatti: <10phm. Altezza di Montaggio: 3m to 4m. Tamper: 12V 50mA. Temperatura di Stoccaggio: -40° C a 80°
C (-40° F a 176° F). Temperatura di Servizio: -30° C a 70° C (-22° F a 158° F). Accessori: Staffe da Muro e da Soffitto.
Emissioni: EN55022 Classe B. Immunita: EN50130-4.

13. Conformita e Garanzia. 14. Contatti per Informazioni.

1. Desactivar KX / Substituir Lentes. a) Placa de Circuito Impresso (PCl). b) lluminador Lente. c) Lente. d)
Suporte Lente. e) Parafuso PCl. f) Porca. h) Parafuso caixa.

2. A Placa Circuito Impresso. a) Ligagdes Alarme Resisténcias. b) Terminais. ¢) Ligagoes Tamper Resisténcias. d)
Mola de Tamper e) Activar/Desactivar LED: ON = LED Activo / OFF = LED Desactivo f) Sensibilidade PIR g) piro
sensor

3. Montagem-+Entrada Cabos. a) Aberturas para Fixar. b) Entrada de Cabo. c) Parafuso para Encaixar Tampa
Frontal.

4. Conexdes dos Suportes: a) Montagem Suporte Tecto b) Montagem Suporte Parede

5. Guia de Instalagao, Evitar Falsos Alarmes 1. Evitar instalar o detector de frente para a luz solar

2. Nao permitir que animais domésticos circulem livremente quando o sistema estd armado. 3. Nao instalar o
detector préximo de fontes de calor. 4.Néo instalar o detector préximo de janelas ou zonas de circulagao de ar
porque podem causar falsos alarmes 5. Instalar o detector numa superficie estavel 6. Ndo instalar cabo paralelo
ao cabo dos 220V.

6. Sensibilidade PIR: a) Alta, b) Baixa

7. No topo da placa de circuito impresso (PCB) do KX existem dois conjuntos de pinos. Estes dois conjuntos
permitem seleccionar as resisténcias fim de linha (EOL) p/ esquemas de ligagdo com EOL. Se n&o for usado EOL
colocar os dois conjuntos a OFF.

8. Tipo de Ligagées. a) Normalmente fechado. b) Dupla Resisténcia Fim de Linha usando as resisténcias da PCl.
¢) Unico Resisténcia Fim de Linha usando as resisténcias da PCl. d) 2 DEOL to 1 input e) Zone doubling

9. Quando o detector é alimentado, inicia uma rotina propria de testes sinalizado pelo piscar do LED azul.
Quando o LED terminar de piscar o detector esta pronto a usar.

10. Dimensdes e Peso.

11. Lente Volumétrica de 15m.

12. Especificagoes Técnicas

Modelo: KX15ED. Cor: Branca. Caixa: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE na érea da lente. Método de Detecgdo: Sensor
duplo elemento piroeléctrico de baixo ruido e sensor. Sensibilidade PIR: a) Alta, b) Baixa

Comp. Temperatura: Processamento Sinal Digital Quad Gama de Detecc¢ao: 15m. Velocidade de Detecgédo: 0.3

- 3.0m/s. Tensao de Funcionamento: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC tipico. Consumo de Corrente: 12mA Min. 14mA Max @
12V Saida de Relé: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (eficaz). Resisténcia Contacto: <10phms. Altura de Instalagao: 2m - 4m
Contacto de Tamper: 12V 50mA. Temperatura de Armazenamento: -40 C a 80 C (-40 F a 176 F). Temperatura
Funcionamento: -30 Ca 70 C (-22 F a 158 F). Acessorios: inclui suporte para Parede e Tecto. Emissdes: EN55022
Classe B. Imunidade: EN50130-4

13. Conformidade e Garantia. 14. Informagéao de Contactos.

1. Pas6opka getekropa KX / 3ameHa nuH3bl. A) 3awwutHbiil 3kpad CBY mogynsa. b) Ceetosog. ¢) JuHsa. d)
[Nepxatenb nnH3bl. €) BuHT kpennenus nnatbl. f) CkpbiTas raiika. h) BuHT kopnyca.

2. Pacnionox<eHue 3nemMeHTOB Ha niaTe. a) BbI6op pe3nctopa b) knemmbl ¢) Tamnepa pesuctopa d) KHonka
dpoHTanbHoro Tamnepa e) Bbibop LED ON/OFF f) uyBcTBUTENbHOCTL @) BbiCOKas, 6) HU3Kan g) piro sensor
3.Kab Vi BBOA + V¢ a) MoHTaXHble oTBepCTUA. b) KabenbHbiii BBOA. €) KpeneHre Kopnyca fAaTunka
4. YcTaHOBKa KPOHLWTeliHa: a) KperieHue Ha NoTonok, 6) KpensieHne Ha CTeHy

5. PekOMeH/jaLmm No YCTaHOBKE ANA yMeHbLLIEHNA NIOXKHbIX TPEBOT:

1. He ycTaHaBnvBaTh AETEKTOP B MECTax NOMafjaHnsA NPAMbIX CONHEUHbIX Iy4el.

2. He pa3peluaiite AOMALLHVM XVNBOTHbIM CBOGOAHO NepeMeLLaTbCA Mo OXPaHAEMOMY MOMELLEHUIO.

3. He yctaHaBnuBaliTe fleTekTop B6nM3n o6orpesatesneit U paanaTtopoB OTOMMEHUA.

4. He ycTaHaBnmBaiTe AeTeKTOp BON31 OTKPbITbIX OKOH 11 BEHTUIATOPOB, BO3/YLUHbIN MOTOK MOXET Bbi3BaTb
NoXHoe cpabaTbiBaHue.

5. YcTaHaBNMBaiiTe AETEKTOP TONbKO Ha KanuTasbHbIX MOBEPXHOCTAX.

6. He npoknap nTe cur 1 Kabenb nap: 0 CMIOBbIM NPOBOAAM.

6. UyBCTBUTENIBHOCTD a) BbiCOKas, 6) Hu3KanA

7. Cepua KX umeeT Ha nnate ABa KOMMeKTa nepembiyek. Mepembiukiy npefHasHaueHbl ANA BbiIGopa HoMUHana
OKOHEUHOTO pe3ncTopa Wwneiida. Ecnu pesncropbl He UCMONbB3YIOTCA, OCTaBbTE NEPEMbIUKMA HE 3aMKHY ThIMIA.

8. BapuaHTbl nogKntoueHna. a) HopmanbHO 3aKpbiTblii KOHTaKT. b) SEOL. ¢) DEOL d) 2 DEOL e) Zone Doubling
9. MNpu BKAOUEHUN JeTEKTOP NMPOXOANT Yepes TecT pexum, npobnecknsan FOJ1YBbIM cseToguogom. Kak Tonbko
MUraHuvie NpeKpaTUIOoCh, AETEKTOP roToB K pabote.

10. Pasmepbi 1 Bec. 11. 15m O6bemHasn JInHsa.

12. KanA Ci ¢ Mogpenb: KX15ED. LigeT: benbiit. Kopnyc: 3mm ABS nnactuk, Metog
O6Hapy»xeHua: H13Ko LWyMOoBOI JBONHOM NUPO3NEKTPUYECKINIA SN1IeMEHT, ieTeKTop Ha 3ddekTe [onnepa.
YyBCTBUTENBHOCT: aBTO WA NOACYET 1 UMMysbca TemnepaTypHasa KomneHcauusa: Lndposas. [lanbHoCTb
06Hapy»KeHUA 3aBUCUT OT TUMa UCMOMb3yeMol IH3bI: 15M. CkopocTb 0bHapyxeHua: 0.2 - 2.5m/c. Pabouee
HanpseHune: 9-16B MoCcToAHHOrO TOKa, 13.8B HoMMHanbHO. MapameTpbl NoTpebneHna: 12MA MUH. 30MA MaKc.
KonTakT pene: 50mMA 60VDC, 42VAC. ConpoTusneHune KoHTakTa: <10 Om. BbicoTa ycTaHOBKM: 2m -4m

KoHTakT camosawyutbl: 12B 50mA. TemnepaTypa XxpaHerus: ot -40 C go 80 C. Pabouas Temnepatypa: ot -30 C go 70
C. NMprHaANEXHOCTI: KPOHLUTEHbI /1A HACTEHHON U NOTONOYHON YCTaHOBKM.

13. TapanTus. 14. Undpopmauua ans KOHTaKTa.

1. Abrir el detector / Cambiar la lente. a) Placa de circuito impreso b) Magnificador led c) Lente d)
Soporte lente e) Tornillo placa f) Tuerca g) Tornillo caja

2. Placa de circuito impreso. a) Jumper resistencias EOL para alarma b) Borneras conexion c) Jumper
resistencias EOL para sabotaje d) Muelle sabotaje e) activacion LED. ON = LED Activado / OFF = LED
desactivado. f) Sensibilidad PIR g) piro sensor

3. Montaje y entrada del cable a) Entradas pre perforadas tornillos montaje b) Entrada pre perforada
para entrada cable c) Tornillo cierre tapa

4. Conexiones soporte: a) Montaje soporte techo. b) Montaje soporte pared

5. Guia instalacion

Para evitar falsas alarmas

1. Evite que la luz del sol mire directo al detector.

2. No permitir mascotas delante del detector cuando el sistema esta armado.

3. No montar el detector cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, estufas, chimeneas.

4. No montar el detector cerca de areas abiertas o conductos de aire, las corrientes de aire pueden
provocar falsas alarmas.

5. Montar el detector en una superficie estable.

6. No pasar cable junto a los cables de 220V / 110V.

6. Sensibilidad PIR: a) Alta, b) Baja

7. Jumper resistencias EOL. EOL Jumpers. KX tiene dos jumpers en la placa para la seleccion del
tipo de resistencia de fin de linea (SEOL, DEOL). Si no se usa resistencias de fin de linea estos Jumpers
deben dejarse sin cortocircuitar (OFF).

8. Cableado y conexiones a) Normal Cerrado b) SEOL usando jumpers en la placa ¢) DEOL usando
jumpers en la placad) 2 x DEOL to one input e) Zone Doubling

9. Cuando el detector se alimenta por primera vez, comenzara una rutina de auto-test, indicado por el
LED AZUL. Al final del proceso el detector esta listo para su uso.

10. Peso y dimensiones

11. Lente volumétrica 15m

12. Especificaciones técnicas.

Modelo KX15ED. Color: blanco. Caja: 3 mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE (polietileno de alta densidad) en

lente. Método deteccion: sensor piroeléctrico de bajo sonido y médulo. Sensibilidad PIR: Alto o

Baja Compensacion temperatura: Advanced Rango deteccion: 15m Velocidad deteccion: 0.3-3.0

m/s. Voltaje operacion: 9-16V DC 13.8V DC. Consumo corriente: 12mA Min. 14mA Max @ 12V Salida
relé: 50mA 60 VDC, 42 VAC (RMS). Resistencia contacto < 10phms. Altura montaje: 2m - 4m/. Switch
sabotaje: 12V 50mA. Temperatura almacén: -40°C a 80°C (-40 F a 176 F). Temperatura operacién: -30°C
to 70°C (-22 F a 158 F). Accesorios: Soporte techo y pared. Emisiones: EN55022 Clase B. Inmunidad:
EN50130-4

13. Normativas y garantia. 14. Para mas informacion

Teknik spesifikasyonlar

Model:KX15ED

Renk: Beyaz

Kaby:3mm ABS, 0.4mm Lens kysmy HDPE

Algylama metodu: Algak kirlilik Dual Element Pyro-eletrik Sensor
Hassasiyet: Yiiksek (Pals Sayysy 1), Diipiik (Pals Sayysy 3)
Sycaklyk dengeleyici: Gelipmip Otomatik

Algylama alany: 15m

Algylama zonlary: 74

Algylama hyzy: 0.3 -3.0 m/s

Calypma voltajy: 9- 16V DC

Cektidi akym 12mA @ 12V (Min), 14mA @ 12V (Maks)
Role ¢cykypy (Output) :

Montaj yiikseklidi: 1.8m - 2.4m

Sabotaj svici: 12V 50mA

Depolama sycaklydy: -40°C / 80°C (-40°F / 176°F)
Calypma sycaklydy: -30°C / 70°C (-22°F / 158°F)
Aksesuarlary: Duvar ve tavan ayady dahildir
Emisyonlary: EN55022 Synyf B

Muafiyeti: EN50130-4




